

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE GOVERNOR

Case No. SC19-1341

RE: IMPLEMENTATION OF
AMENDMENT 4, THE
VOTING RESTORATION
AMENDMENT

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTIES BONNIE RAYSOR, DIANE
SHERRILL, AND LEE HOFFMAN**

Chad W. Dunn
BRAZIL & DUNN
Florida Bar No. 0119137
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1950
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 783-2190
Facsimile: (305) 783-2268
chad@brazilanddunn.com

Danielle Lang (DC Bar No. 1500218)*
Molly E. Danahy (DC Bar No. 1643411)*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-2200

*Attorneys for Bonnie Raysor, Diane
Sherrill, and Lee Hoffman*

* *pro hac vice motions pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Legal Standards	7
II. In the absence of an unambiguous LFO requirement, this Court should interpret Article VI, § 4 to automatically restore voting rights to eligible returning citizens upon completion of any term of incarceration or supervision.	9
A. Article VI, § 4 of the Florida Constitution does not require payment of LFOs as a condition for voting rights restoration.	9
III. The Court should decline to read an implicit LFO requirement into Article VI, § 4 because doing so would raise serious constitutional concerns.	16
A. Federal courts are likely to strike down any LFO payment requirement as a poll tax.	18
B. The inclusion of an LFO requirement in Article VI, § 4, without safeguards, would unconstitutionally discriminate based on wealth.	23
C. The inclusion of an LFO requirement in Article VI, § 4 would create serious due process concerns.....	30
IV. Requiring returning citizens to pay outstanding LFOs as a condition of rights restoration would contradict the will of the voters.....	36
A. Florida voters enacted Article VI, § 4 to remedy the evils of the state’s harsh felony disenfranchisement law and its narrow, arbitrary, and interminable rights restoration process.....	37
B. Interpreting Article VI, § 4 to require payment of LFOs would contradict the will of Florida voters by substituting one arbitrary, inscrutable, and interminable process for another, and by severely restricting the number of voters eligible for rights restoration.	40
C. Statements by the drafters that Article VI, § 4 requires payment of LFOs as a condition of automatic rights restoration are not controlling, and should not be relied upon.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor Re: 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades),</i> 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	8, 36
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2018)	48
<i>Amos v. Matthews,</i> 126 So. 308 (1930)	7
<i>Bearden v. Georgia,</i> 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bush v. Gore,</i> 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	20
<i>Bynum v. Connecticut Commission on Forfeited Rights,</i> 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969)	26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24
<i>Crist v. Ervin,</i> 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010).....	23
<i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Millender,</i> 666 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1996)	7, 42, 46
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith,</i> 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992).....	49-50
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pennsylvania,</i> 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	35
<i>Goldsmith v. United States Board of Tax Appeals,</i> 270 U.S. 117 (1926).....	34
<i>Gray v. Bryant,</i> 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	7, 45, 46
<i>Griffin v. Illinois,</i> 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	27
<i>Haitian Refugee Center, Inc. v. Nelson,</i> 872 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir.1989)	34
<i>Hand v. Scott,</i> 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	1, 38, 39
<i>Hand v. Scott,</i> 888 F. 3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Harman v. Forssenius,</i> 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	22
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections,</i> 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	20, 24
<i>Hobson v. Pow,</i> 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Al. 1977)	21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood,</i> 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	21
<i>In re Seven Barrels of Wine,</i> 83 So. 627 (Fla. 1920)	16-17

<i>International Harvester Co. of America v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	35
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	29
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	26
<i>Jones et al. v. DeSantis et al.</i> , Consolidated Case No.4:19-cv-00300-RH-MJF (N.D. Fla. 2019).....	3
<i>Lawnwood Medical Center, Inc. v. Seeger</i> , 990 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	35
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	28
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	30
<i>O’Donnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Plante v. Smathers</i> , 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979)	7, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Pro-Art Dental Lab, Inc. v. V-Strategic Group, LLC</i> , 986 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	19, 20, 21
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	27
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	34
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>State v. Giorgetti</i> , 868 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	17
<i>Sun Insurance Office, Ltd. v. Clay</i> , 133 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1961).....	17
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	28
<i>Thompson v. Alabama</i> , 293 F.Supp.3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Dumas</i> , 94 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi</i> , 41 U.S. 599 (1975).....	23
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	35

<i>West Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	7
<i>White v. Mederi Caretenders Visiting Services of Southeast Florida, LLC</i> , 226 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d. 417 (Fla. 1978)	47, 50
<i>Willner v. Committee on Character & Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963)	34
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 347 (1978)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
Amend. XXIV, U.S. Const.	18
Art. IV, § 1(c), Fla. Const.	17
Art. IV § 8(a) (1968).....	38
Art. V § 14, Fla. Const.	23
Art. VI § 4, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Chapter 983, Fla. Stat.....	30
Chapter 2018-127, Fla. Laws.....	31
Chapter 2019-62 § 33, Fla. Laws.....	33
Section 15-22-36-.1(3)-(4), Ala. Code.....	15-16
Section 97.051, Fla. Stat.	34
Section 98.0751, Fla. Stat.	31
Section 104.011(3), Fla. Stat.....	12
Section 893.135(1), Fla. Stat.....	25
Section 900.05(17)(c), Fla Stat.	13
Section 900.005(17)(e), Fla Stat.	13
Section 900.005(17)(f), Fla. Stat.....	14
Section 948.03, Fla. Stat.	30
Section 13-1, N.C. Gen. Stat.....	15
Section 7-5-120(A)(3), S.C. Code	14
Section 40-29-202, Tenn. Code Ann.	16
Section 11.002, Tex. Elec. Code Ann.....	15

Rules

Florida Rule of Executive Clemency 4..... 38, 39
Florida Rule of Executive Clemency 5(A) 11
Florida Rule of Executive Clemency 5(C) 11
Florida Rule of Executive Clemency 5(E)..... 10, 11, 38, 44-45
Florida Rule of Executive Clemency 9..... 11
Florida Rule of Executive Clemency 9(A)(1)..... 10, 44-45
Florida Rule of Executive Clemency (9)(A)(3)..... 10, 44-45

Other Authorities

A.G. Gancarski, *Catholic Bishops back felons’ rights restoration Amendment 4*, Florida Politics (Oct. 18, 2018), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/278088-catholic-amendment-4> 43
Alex Toth, *Florida Amendment 4: What it means for voting rights*, UNF Spinnaker (Oct. 23, 2018), <https://unfspinnaker.com/72243/news/florida-amendment-4-what-it-means-for-voting-rights/> 43
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951) 23
Brief of the Sentencing Project as Amicus Curiae, *Hand v. Scott*, No. 18-11388, 2018 WL 3328534 (11th Cir. June 28, 2018) 1, 37
Dep. of Osceola County Supervisor of Elections at 125:10–19, *Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300, (N.D. Fl. Aug. 2, 2019), Dkt. 98-24..... 32-33
Emily Bazelon, *Will Florida’s Ex-Felons Finally Regain the Right to Vote?*, N.Y. Times Magazine (Sept. 26, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/09/26/magazine/ex-felons-voting-rights-florida.html?auth=login-email&login=email> 43
Florida Court Clerks & Comptrollers, 2018 Annual Assessments and Collections Report, Statewide Summary – Circuit Criminal (2018), <https://flccoc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/2018-Annual-Assessments-and-Collections-Report.pdf> 24, 25
Florida Division of Elections, *Voting Restoration Amendment 14-01*, <https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=64388&seqnum=1>..... 2

Issey Lapowsky, *Florida Could Start a Criminal-Justice Data Revolution*, WIRED (Mar. 13, 2018), <https://www.wired.com/story/florida-criminal-justice-data-sharing/>..... 13

Jeff Powers, *Florida’s Amendment 4: Arguably The Most Important Initiative Few Are Watching*, Independent Voter News (Oct. 24, 2018), <https://ivn.us/2018/10/24/floridas-amendment-4-arguably-the-most-important-initiative-few-are-watching> 43

Joe Henderson, *Polls show strong voter support for Amendment 4*, Florida Politics (Oct. 4, 2018), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/276433-joe-henderson-polls-show-strong-voter-support-for-amendment-4>..... 44

Kirby Wilson, *John Legend joins Amendment 4 advocates in Orlando to push for felon rights’ restoration*, Tampa Bay Times (Oct. 4, 2018) <https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2018/10/03/john-legend-joins-amendment-4-advocates-in-orlando-let-my-people-vote/>..... 43

N.C. State Board of Elections & Ethics Enforcement “N.C. Voting Rights Guide, People in the Criminal Justice System,” https://www.ncsbe.gov/Portals/0/Documents/VotingRightsGuide_CriminalJusticeSystem.pdf..... 15

N.C. Voting Rights Guide, North Carolina State Board of Elections & Ethics Enforcement, https://www.ncsbe.gov/Portals/0/Documents/VotingRightsGuide_CriminalJusticeSystem.pdf..... 15

Raysor Declaration, Dkt 98-16, *Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 02, 2019) 41

Samantha J. Gross & Elizabeth Koh, *What is Amendment 4 on Florida ballot? It Affects Restoration of Felons’ Voting Rights*, Miami Herald (Oct. 5, 2018), <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/election/article219547680.html>..... 2

Sean Pittman, *Amendment 4 Offers Second Chances and a Sensible Addition to the Constitution*, South Florida Times (Nov. 2, 2018), <http://www.sfltimes.com/opinion/amendment-4-offers-second-chances-and-a-sensible-addition-to-the-constitution>..... 43

Sherrill Declaration, Dkt. 98-17, *Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 02, 2019) 40, 41

Smith Report, *Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 02, 2019), Dkt. 98-2 44

South Carolina Election Commission, “South Carolina Voter Registration Information,” available at <https://www.scvotes.org/south-carolina-voter-registration-information>..... 14

South Carolina Election Commission “South Carolina Voter Registration Mail Application,” https://www.scvotes.org/files/VR_Blank_Form.pdf... 14

Staff Reports, ‘*An important step*’: *Bernie Sanders backs Amendment 4*, Florida Politics (Oct. 28, 2018), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/279196-an-important-step-bernie-sanders-backs-amendment-4> 43

State Defendants’ Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss, *Jones v. De Santis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300, (N.D. Fl. Aug. 2, 2019), Doc. 97 6, 11-12

State Defs.’ Opp. to Mot. for Prelim. Inj. at 21, *Jones v. DeSantis*, No. 4:19-cv-00300 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2019), Dkt. 132 19, 25

Steve Bousquet, Connie Humburg & McKenna Oxenden, *What’s riding on Amendment 4 and voting rights for convicted felons*, Tampa Bay Times (Nov. 2, 2018), <https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2018/11/02/amendment-4-democrats-and-blacks-more-likely-to-have-lost-voting-rights-than-republicans-and-whites/> 44

Steven Lemongello, *Floridians Will Vote This Fall on Restoring Voting Rights to 1.5 Million Felons*, Fla. Sun-Sentinel (Jan. 23, 2018), <https://www.sun-sentinel.com/news/politics/os-florida-felon-voting-rights-on-ballot-20180123-story.html>..... 2-3

Susan Frederick-Gray, *Our opportunity to support Florida’s modern-day suffragists*, Florida Politics (Oct. 10, 2018), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/277189-susan-fredrick-gray-our-opportunity-to-support-floridas-modern-day-suffragists> 44

Texas Secretary of State “Effect of Felony Conviction on Voter Registration,” <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/laws/effects.shtml>..... 15

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Advisory Op to the Attorney General Re: Voting Restoration Amend.*, So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017) (Nos. SC16-1785 and SC16-1981), https://wfsu.org/gavel2gavel/transcript/pdfs/16-1785_16-1981.pdf 48

Video: Apr. 23, 2019, House Floor Hearing, https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019041264 32

Video: Feb. 14, 2019, Joint House Meeting of the Criminal Justice Subcommittee & the Judiciary Committee,

https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019021160 32
